CEFrF7FT 2411 - RETUPY PICEIFT FECUESTIT MC.
; Iy €5¢7F CF CCNEFCTICU]
7/ DFFARINENT OF HEALTH SERVICES
" BURFAU OF PFAITE SYSTFM RFGULATION

PIVISION OF MEDICAL CUALITY ASSURANCE

In re: Faul L. Ilockwood, R.S. Petition MNo. E£80316-3:5-C01

CCNSERNT ORDER

VEEREAS, Paul I. Iockwood, R.S., of Jennifer Road, Few Fairfield, Connecticut, has
teen issued license number 0G022C, to practice as a repistered sanitarian bty the
Pepartment of Health Services pursuant to Chapter 3¢t of the General Statttes of

Connecticut. as amended; anc

V'EERFAS, Faul 1. lockwood, R.S., hereinafter referred to as the Respondent, herety

admits as follows:

1. That from Decemter (, 1977 until January 2, 19€7, he was emplovec &s the
Sanitarian for the Town of New Fairfield.
2, Thst as Town Sariterian, he inspected and approvec subsurface sewage

disporal systems for newly constructed and existing homes in New Fairfield.

z. Thet cduring his period, he failed to adhere to the detailed Technical
Specifications conteined iu the Putlic Feslth Cocde of the State of
(orrmecticut ir inerecting end zpproving certair subtsurface sewape dispesal
syvelens.,

L, "tzt Fie fziltrre te achere to the Public health (oce ¢i¢ not meet the
accertec stanCerc exnectec ¢ f regflsteTec canitariens in tre State of
Connecticut.

L. rhet hie iziure te adbere to the Fuilic Fealth Coce vas neplicent.

r. "hat be cerdes that tie fzlliure Lo Fcibere To Lie Fullic lealtl {odc was

viiiful, wartor. el icicour ane /T victtical concuet,.
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That by his actions in (3) above he has violated the provisions of §20-362
of the Ceneral Statutes of Comnecticut by failing -to conform to

theaccepted standards of his profession.

NCW TEERFFORE, pursuant to (15a-17 and €2C0-262 of the General Statutes of

Cornecticut, Faul 1. Lockwood, R.S. herehy stipulates and agrees to the followirg:

That he vaives his ripht to a compliance conference and a hearing on the
rerits of this matter;
That his license to practice as a registered capnitarian in Connecticut is
hereby suspended for two years;
That he shall te assessed a $1,00C.0C penalty for failing to comply with
the provicions of Secticn 20~2€2 of the C(ompecticut Gereral Statutes.
Saif penalty shall le paicd to:
Treasurer, State of Connecticut
Fepartment of Health fervices
Putlic Fealth Hearing Office
150 Vashington Street
Eartford, Connecticut 06106
A certified check for this amount shall accompany this Consent Crder upon
execvtion by the Respondent.
That he is not practicing &s a registered saritarian in Connecticut and he
will rot ceek emplovrent in any Local Lealth lepartrmert in the ttate of
Conrecticut.
That this Consent Crder is ir settlement of the present action anéd any
future actiors brought by the Department of Health Services apainst the
respondert chsreing hir with misconduct whicl, rev have cccurrec while ke
was erpioved bty the Town cf Few Fairfield.

That any deviation ty the Responcent from the terms of this Consent Crcer

shz11l constitute a vielation and will result ir the following procecure:
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a. That he will be notified in writing that the term(s) of this Consent
Order have been violated provided no prior written consent for
deviation from the term(s) had bteen granted by the Department of
Bealth Services.

k. That said notification shall include the act(s) or onission{(s) which
violate the Consent Crder.

c. That he will he allowed fifteen (15) days to demonstrate to the
Department of Fealth Services that he was in compliance with the
ternms of this Consent Order or to cure the violationm of the terrs of
this Concent Order.

d. That if he doec not demonstrate corpliance or cure the violatiorn Lty
the lirited fifteen (1%) dav date certair containec ip the
notification of viclation tec the satisfaction of the Departrent of
Eealth Services, his license shall be revoked or he shall be entitled
to a hearing, at the Respondent's option.

e. e must initiate said hearing through a written request by certified
mail to the Department of FKealth Services within fifteen (15) days
from notification of violation.

f. Fe chall be entitled to a bearing before a duly appointed agent of
the Corriscioner of Health Services.

[ Tviderce presented to said apent ty either the Departrent of Lealth
Services or Resrondent shall lLe limited to the alleged vielatien(s)
of the terrmfs) of this Consent Crder.

That he understancde that this Consent Crder may he considered as evidence of
the zltove admitted viclations in any proceeding tefore # duly appointed aéent_
of the Corrissioner of Fealth Services whern: (1) hie corpliance vith this same

order is at issue, or (2) when his cempliance with €20-2€% of the Ceneral

Statutes of Ccrnecticut, as amended, is at issue.
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€. That this Consent Order and terms set forth herein are not subject to
reconsideration, collateral attack or judicial review under any form or in any
forum. Further, that said order is not sutject to appeal or review under the
provisicne of Chapters 4 or 368a of the Ceneral Statutes of Connecticut,
provided that this stipulation chall not deprive hir of any rights that he mray
have under the laws of the State of Connecticut or of the United States.

¢, That this Consent Order is etfective the first day of the next month after
which the seal of the last signatory is fixed to this document.

10 That he has consulted with an attorney prior to signing this docurent.

I, Favl I. lockwood, R.S., have read the atove Consent Order, and I agree and adrit

te the terms and ailegations set forth thereir. I further declare the execution of

‘his Consent Crder tc be my free act ard deed.

Faul 1. lockwood,”R.S.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this /Z#gi day of

M |
yoyys

?‘Otary Futlic -e= pepatT ot
‘F 1oy tn asiripicter 21 oatl—err

£ 3 ateieer

The ztove (onsent Crder having teer presented to the duly appointed agent of

the Cormiscioner of Fealth Services on the 7 day of

| /
!

P

1¢8f, it is hereby accepted.

L le

Stanley K. {Feck, Director
Division of Medical Cuality Assurance

£DE:dr
ZE2EC/ -6
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DIViISION OF tAEDICAL QUALITY

STATE CORNECTICUT 1.SSURANCE
oF LEpT. OF HEALTH SERVICES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES

In Re: Paul L. Lockwood, R.S.
Petition No. 880316-35-001

MEMORANDUM OF DECISI ON

The Respondent, paul L. Lockwood, has moved to compel

the execution of a negotiated consent order in settlement of this

disciplinary proceeding. On September 16, 1988, the hearing

officer Gordon T. Allen, 1issued 8 recommended decision,

concluding that the consent order should be effectuated. |

Notice is hereby given to the parties that the]

undersigned Deputy Commissioner of the pepartment ©f Health

Services, having heard and fully considered the oral argument

presented pursuant to Conn. Gen. Stat. sec. 4-179 on December 6,

1988, adopts as & final decision the September 16, 1988

Recommended Decision of the hearing officer, with the exception

of the rationale expressed on page 5 thereof as to the doctrine

of promissory estoppel. Without ruling on the applicability of

- promissory estoppel to this case, therefore, it is my final

decision, based on the unique facts and equities of this case,
that the consent order pe executed and performed in full Dby the

parties within thirty (30) days of the date of this decision.

/‘— ~
March 28, 1989 w\ =

Date Dennis F. Kerrigamr—
Deputy Commissioner




September 16, 1988

State of Connecticut

Department of Health Services

Bureau of Health System Regulatlon
Division of Medical Quality Assurance

Re: Paul L. Lockwood, R.S.
Petition No.: 880316-35-001

MEMORANDUM OF RECOMMENDED DECISION

At is:z. . is Motion by the above-referenced Respondent to Enforce a Settlement

Agreement. The Agreement referred to was a document entitled Consent Order. capt ione

as above, which was forwarded to the respondent's attorney on July 12, 1988. The
Consent Order was signed by the Respondent, notarized, and returned to the State alony
with a check for $1,000.00, the penalty assessed by the State in the Consent Order.
The Respondent now requests that an Order be issued implementing the Consent Order. 2
the State refused to sign the Order upon its return.

lBy way of background, the State issued a Summary Suspension Order on June 28.
1988, along with a Statement of Charges containing Four Counts, all dealing with 'he
alleged failures of the Respondent, 2 licensed sanitarian. to conform to pertiuvni‘
statuteé and the Public Health Code. Pursuant to this license action the undei<i:
was designated to serve as Hearing Officer, ana Julf 20, 1988 established as the lar
for argument on various procedural motion; filed by the Respondent (See Record).

e 4,

According to the record, it appears between June 28, 1988 and July 12, 1988”. 'h

telephone discussions were held between representatives for the State and Attorne:
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William Laviano, Counsel for the Respondent. These resulted in a formal written offer
of Settlement from Attorney Antoria Howard, Staff Attorney for the Public Health
Hearing Office, which took the form of the Consent Order herinabove referenced. The
Respondent was requested to either execute the Consent Order., or if it were not
acceptable, to be prepared Lo proceed with the July 20, 1988 scheduled hearing.

The Respondent executed the Consent Order on July 16, 1988 and it was returned to
the State on July 18, 1988 via a covering letter from Attorney Laviano. Enclosed with
that letter, which referred to Respondents "acceptance of the offer of Settlement.”
was a check for $1,000.00 drawn on the Union Savings Bank and the Respondents license.

Oon or about July 19, 1988, the undersigned was advised by the State that a
Settlement had been reached and therefore agreed to postponeé the July 20, 1988
hearing. However, upon receiving the returned Consent Order, the State refused to
sign same and instead elected to go on with these proceedings. As 3 result a hearing

was held on August 4, 1988.

At the hearing various motions were heard and acted upon, as reflected in the
transcript of the hearing. However, the Respondent's Attorney also made an oral
mocion-at said hearing to compel the State to enforce or honor the "Settlement
Agreement” which Respondent claimed to be in existence. ‘Oral argument was heard
regarding this issue, and at the undersigned's request, both parties submitted briefls
in support of their respective positions. 1In reaching my decision, T have taken iute
consideration the record as of August 4, 1988, the oral agreement of counsel, and the

Memorandums provided me by the parties along with the attached affidavits.
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Both parties agree that ordinary contract principles of law apply to

administrative consent degrees and settlement agreements. Connecticut Pharmaceutical

" Association, Inc. v. Milano, 191 Conn. 555 (1983); Owsiejko v. American Hardware.

Corp. 137 Conn. 185 (1950). It is claimed by the State, however, that its offer was
made in ignorance of the fact that a criminal investigation of the Respondent was |
underway. When made aware of this fact on or about July 20. 1988, the State withdrew
its offer. 1t claims that the Consent order, or contract, was voidable on account of
the failure of the Respondent to disclose this information.

It is true that a contract may be voidable because of "fraud, duress. mistake

or other invalidating cause.” Restatement of Contracts, 2d Sec. 19 (3). The state

cites cases for the proposition that a conscious failure to disclose a material {act,

Jackson v. Jackson, 194 Conn. 805 (1984), or fraud in the inducement of a contract.

Kavaico v. T.S.E., Inc., 2 Conn. 157, 70A2d 109(1949), permits the misled party to
rescind. Respondent does not argue this point of law; instead Respondent
affirmatively asserts (1) that the State either did know. or should have known of the
criminal investigation and/or (2) he had no duty to disclose this fact during the

- negotiations.

Therefore, the issue is largely factual in nature. Since it is undisputed that
Séttlement had been agreed to, and the State i{s the party seeking the rescission. the
barden should be and is on the State to establish its claim. The briefs and
affidavits., and the August 4th hearing, reveal considerable differences as to same

facts. For example, Mr Laviano claims that Attorney Howard was aware of a criminal
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complaint (p. 7. Respondents Brief of 8/11/88 and p. 4 of Mr. Laviano's affidavit).
and that David Paris, Chief of the Public Health Hearing Office was as well (p. 2
Respondents Reply to Objection to Oral Motion to Compel). Both Mr. Paris and Attouvney

Howard deny having sﬁch knowledge before July 20, 1988 in their respective affidavits.

1t is not necessary to resolve these particular discrepancies given other [acvturs
available from the record. For instance, Frank Schaub, Chief on the States On-Site
Sewage Disposal Section was aware that the States Attorneys office was investigating
the Respondent as early as February 1988. Newspaper coverage of this matter had been
extensive, and in several articles prominent reference had been made to such a
ecriminal investigation (e.g. March 2, 1988 edition of New Fairfield Citizen News; July
15, 1988 edition of Danbury, News Times). Mr. Lavianos insistence in his Settlement
negotiations that the Consent Order settle present and future actions for Misconduct
(authors emphasis), not just negligence (see paragraph 5 page 2 of the Consent Ouder)
should have reasonably have put the State on notice of his intentions.

Based on these facts it is difficult to argue with Respondent counsel's claim
that he had every reason to believe that the State knew, oI should have known, what 1
was doing when it made its offer. 1t shouldn't be the burden of the Respondent in
this situation to prove what state officials told each other at various tunes. It 1is
also not clear to the undersigned that thé Respondent had a duty in the first place T
disclose that he was under investigation by the States Attorney, and none of the t.ase

cited by the State deal, in my opinion. with similar factual situations.
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It also appears to the undersigned that the Respondent acted reasonably in
reliance on the fact that a Settlement Agreement had been reached, and that the
contract doctrine known as Promissory Estopped bars the State from repudiating this
agreement. The Respondent signed the Consent Order, thereby publicly admitting under
oath facts detrimental to himself and his case; he surrendered his license; he
withdrew $1,000.00 by bank check and paid same to the State; and he agreed to the

consellation of the July 20th hearing date, all in reliance on their being an

agreement with the State. See Restaurant of Contracts, 2nd Sec. 90, D'Ulesse-Cupo V.

Board of Directors of Notre Dame High School. 202 Conn. 206 (1987) re Promissory

Estopped. '

There would appear to be public policy reasons for enforcing this settlement as
well. The negotiation of consent decrees and settlements are jnevitable in the cours
of the Department of Health's licensing function, and future counsel should certainly
feel that their clients can rely on the validity of settléments reached with the Stat

after good faith negotiations.

For these reasons, then, it is my conclusion that the State should honor and

implement the Consent Oorder executed by the Respondent on July 16, 1988. However. 1

_ do not agree with Respondents belief that I, as hearing officer, have the authotity
iy

order the Department to execute same. As pointed out by Attorney Howard in hex

a "hearing officer shall render proposed findings of fact...to the Commissiounet fon
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decision "Section 19-2a-30 of the Department of Regulations. The Commissioner may

accept or reject 2 hearing officers proposed findings.

RECOMMENDED DECISION

It is therefore my finding that a valid settlement was entered into between the
Department of Health Services, Bureau of Health System Regulation, Division of Medical
Quality Assurance, and the Respondent Paul L. Lockwood, R.S., as embodied in the
Consent Order hereinabove referenced. It is my recommendation that the Commissioner

have the Consent Order executed and performed by the State;
Respectfully Submitted,

Gordon T. Allen
Hearing Officer



